the criteria established in the public notice could subsidize food expenses (UFPA, 

2020a). 

Due to the containment measures of the Covid-19 pandemic and the closure of 

the University Restaurant (RU), the Emergency Food Aid, which began in 2020 with 

1,500 (one thousand five hundred) aids, was expanded, as can be seen in the table 

below. In 2021, 6,969 (six thousand nine hundred and sixty-nine) aids were granted, 

benefiting 791 (seven hundred and ninety-one) UFPA students. 

Table 2 - Emergency Food Aid 

Year                                                        Number 

2020                                1500 assisted students / 1500 aids granted 

2021    791 assisted students / 6,969 aids granted